
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4826
ANSWERED ON:24.04.2003
PRODUCTION OF AC - II AND AC - III COACHES
LAXMINARAYAN PANDEY

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the built operated AC-II and AC-III rail coach manufacturing factories in the country, location-wise;

(b) the annual manufacturing capacity thereof, factory- wise;

(c) the production target fixed and achievement made during each of the last two years, factory-wise;

(d) whether the coaches have also been exported to foreign countries; and

(e) if so, the details thereof during each of the last three years, country-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS ( SHRI BANDARU DATTATRAYA )

(a) to (e): A statement is attached.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4826 ASKED BY
DR. LAXMINARAYAN PANDEYA T O BE ANSWERED ON 24.04.2003 REGARDING PRODUCTION OF AC-II AND AC-III
COACHES

(a): The following two factories manufacture AC-II Tier coaches for Indian Railways:-

 1. Integral Coach Factory (ICF), Chennai.
 2. Rail Coach Factory (RCF), Kapurthala.

 AC-III Tier coaches are manufactured at RCF, Kapurthala.

(b): The installed manufacturing capacity of each of the above factories is 1000 coaches per annum. Out of this, Air-conditioned coaches are manufactured depending upon traffic requirements and availability of funds.

(c): The production target fixed and actual output during the last two years, factory-wise, are as under:-

   2001-02   2002-03

   Target Actual Target Actual

ICF

AC-II Tier  60 60  50 50
AC-III Tier  - -  - -
Others   914 965  840 894

RCF

AC-II Tier  18 18  7 7


AC-III Tier  261 261  205 205
Others   925 925  729 729

(d): No Sir. In the last 3 years, coaches have not been exported from these factories.

(e): Does not arise.
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